
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE B 

 
THURSDAY 5TH AUGUST 2010 AT 10.00 A.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. C. J. Spencer (Chairman), 

Miss D. H. Campbell JP, D. Hancox, S. P. Shannon, 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, L. J. Turner and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE B HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
3. Application for a Street Trading Consent - Anthony Charles Woolley, Slideslow 

Lay-by, Stratford Road, Bromsgrove (Pages 5 - 28) 
 

4. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 

5. Exclusion of the Public  
 
[Should it prove necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, to exclude 
the public from the meeting at any point during the proceedings in relation to 
any item(s) of business on the grounds that either exempt and/or confidential 
information is likely to be divulged, the following resolution(s) will be moved: 
 
"That under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
it/they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part 
being (...to be specified by the Chairman at the meeting), and that it is in the 
public interest to do so."; and/or 
 



- 2 - 

"That under Section 100 A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
it/they involve the likely disclosure of confidential information which would be 
in breach of an obligation of confidence."] 
 
 
  

 K DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
28th July 2010 
 



 

                                                                                       Adopted 20th January 2010 

 
STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION 

LICENSING (MISCELANOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

HEARING PROCEDURE 
 

 
1. The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce members of the 
 Sub-Committee and officers present.  
 
2. The Chairman will ask all other people present to introduce 

themselves. 
 
3. The Chairman will inform those present that the meeting is being 

recorded.  
  
4. The Chairman will remind the Applicant that he/she can be 
 represented by a legal representative at his/her own expense. 
 
5. The Licensing Manager will present the report. 
 
6. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 other parties present to put any relevant questions to the 
 Licensing Manager. 
 
7. The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her 
 representative to present his/her case and call any witnesses.  
 The Applicant will be allowed a maximum of 10 minutes to 
 present the case. 
 
8. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 other parties present to put any relevant questions to the 
 Applicant and/or his/her representative. 
 
9. Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to present their 
 representations or elect a spokesperson (which may be a 
 Councillor) to speak on their behalf.  New representations must 
 not be raised.  A maximum of 10 minutes will be allowed for the 
 Consultees / Interested Parties to present their case(s).  If two or 
 more  Consultees / Interested Parties wish to address the Sub-
 Committee the 10  minutes will be divided between them. 
 
10. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 other parties present to put any relevant questions to the 
 Consultees / Interested Parties. 
 
11. The Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to sum up.  A 

maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed. 
 
12. The Applicant will be invited to sum up.  A maximum of 5 minutes 

will be allowed. 

Appendix

Page 1



 

                                                                                       Adopted 20th January 2010 

 
13. At the conclusion of the hearing all parties, including the 

Licensing Manager, will be asked to withdraw.  The Members of 
the Sub-Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Committee 
Services Officer will remain. 

 
14. Once the Sub-Committee has reached its decision, all parties will 

be invited to return.  The Sub-Committee’s decision, together with 
the reasons for the decision, will be announced by the Chairman. 

 
15. The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the 

Applicant and those parties who made representations. 
 
 
There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to 
refuse to grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

                                                                                       Adopted 20th January 2010 

 
 
Please Note: 
 

 1) Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will 
 be treated on its own merits.  IInn  ddeetteerrmmiinniinngg  aann  aapppplliiccaattiioonn  ffoorr  aa  
  SSttrreeeett  TTrraaddiinngg  CCoonnsseenntt,,  tthhee  CCoouunncciill  wwiillll  ccoonnssiiddeerr  tthhee  ffoolllloowwiinngg  
  ffaaccttoorrss::  

  
((aa))  PPuubblliicc  SSaaffeettyy  ––  ddooeess  tthhee  llooccaattiioonn  ooff  tthhee  pprrooppoosseedd  ttrraaddiinngg  ssiittee  

rreepprreesseenntt  oorr  iiss  iitt  lliikkeellyy  ttoo  rreepprreesseenntt,,  aa  ssuubbssttaannttiiaall  rriisskk  ttoo  tthhee  
ppuubblliicc  aanndd  uusseerrss  ooff  tthhee  hhiigghhwwaayy??    TThhee  CCoouunncciill  wwiillll  ccoonnssiiddeerr  
tthhiinnggss  lliikkee  iimmppoorrttaanntt  ssiigghhtt  lliinneess  ffoorr  CCCCTTVV  ccaammeerraass,,  rreeqquuiirreemmeennttss  
ooff  eemmeerrggeennccyy  vveehhiicclleess,,  ffiirree  hhaazzaarrddss,,  hhyyggiieennee  aanndd  tthhee  ssaaffeettyy  ooff  
aacccceessss  ttoo  oorr  ffrroomm  tthhee  ttrraaddiinngg  ssiittee..  

  
((bb))  PPuubblliicc  OOrrddeerr  ––  ddooeess  tthhee  ssttrreeeett  ttrraaddiinngg  aaccttiivviittyy  rreepprreesseenntt,,  oorr  iiss  iitt  

lliikkeellyy  ttoo  rreepprreesseenntt,,  aa  ssuubbssttaannttiiaall  rriisskk  ttoo  ppuubblliicc  oorrddeerr??  
  
((cc))  TThhee  aavvooiiddaannccee  ooff  ppuubblliicc  nnuuiissaannccee  ––  ddooeess  tthhee  ssttrreeeett  ttrraaddiinngg  

aaccttiivviittyy  rreepprreesseenntt,,  oorr  iiss  iitt  lliikkeellyy  ttoo  rreepprreesseenntt,,  aa  ssuubbssttaannttiiaall  rriisskk  ooff  
nnuuiissaannccee  ttoo  tthhee  ppuubblliicc  ffrroomm  nnooiissee,,  ssmmeellll,,  lliitttteerr  oorr  llaattee  nniigghhtt  
ddiissttuurrbbaannccee??  

  
((dd))  NNeeeeddss  ooff  tthhee  aarreeaa  ––  aarree  tthheerree  eennoouugghh  ootthheerr  ttrraaddiinngg  oouuttlleettss  ttoo  

sseerrvvee  tthhee  nneeeeddss  ooff  tthhee  aarreeaa??    AA  SSttrreeeett  TTrraaddiinngg  CCoonnsseenntt  wwiillll  nnoott  
bbee  ggrraanntteedd  wwhheerree  iitt  iiss  ccoonnssiiddeerreedd  tthhaatt  tthheerree  aarree  aallrreeaaddyy  eennoouugghh  
ttrraaddeerrss  ttrraaddiinngg  iinn  tthhee  vviicciinniittyy  ((ffrroomm  sshhooppss  oorr  ootthheerr  ssttaallllss))  iinn  
ggooooddss  iinn  wwhhiicchh  tthhee  aapppplliiccaanntt  wwiisshheess  ttoo  ttrraaddee,,  oorr  iiff  tthheerree  iiss  aann  
eexxiissttiinngg  ccoonncceennttrraattiioonn  ooff  ssttrreeeett  ttrraaddeerrss  iinn  tthhee  ssttrreeeett  iinn  wwhhiicchh  tthhee  
aapppplliiccaanntt  wwiisshheess  ttoo  ttrraaddee..  

  
((ee))  CCoonnssuullttaattiioonn  --  rreelleevvaanntt  rreessppoonnsseess  ffrroomm  ccoonnssuulltteeeess..  
  
(f) Guidance issued under the Local Government 

 Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982 
 

 (g) Bromsgrove District Council’s Street Trading Consent 
Policy 

 
2. The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is 

behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may 
refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return 
only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However, 
such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing 
any information which he/she would have been entitled to have 
given orally at the meeting had he/she not been required to leave. 

 
3. Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any 

other party.  All notices and representations received from absent 
parties will be considered. 

Page 3



 

                                                                                       Adopted 20th January 2010 

 
4. Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine 

the position of any party. 
 
5. Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all 

parties present. 
 
6. In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the 

hearing, the decision will be made within 5 working days. 
 
7. All meetings are recorded.  
 
 

Page 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
SUB-COMMITTEE  5th AUGUST 2010 

 

 

STREET TRADING CONSENT - APPLICATION  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr. P. Whittaker 
Relevant Head of Service Steve Jordan - Head of Worcestershire 

Regulatory Services 
Key Decision / Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To consider an application to permit street trading in respect of Anthony 

Charles Woolley who is a trader providing hot and cold food and drinks from 
a mobile unit sited at Slideslow Lay-by, Stratford Road, Bromsgrove. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That Members determine the application.  The application may be: 
 

2.1.1 granted in whole or in part (with additional conditions, if appropriate) 
and subject to Mr. Woolley producing a trade waste agreement as set 
out at 12.1 of the Street Trading Policy or, 

 
2.1.2 be refused,  

 
provided that the Sub-Committee’s decision is consistent with the Council’s 
Street Trading Consent Policy. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  In accordance with the Street Trading Policy, a responsible authority is   

entitled to make representations.  Responsible authorities include:-  
 

• the Highways Authority – Worcestershire County Council; 
• the Chief Officer of Police; 
• the Council’s Environmental Health team; 
• the Council’s Street Scene and Community Services team; 
• the Council’s Economic Development team; 
• Trading Standards; 
• the Parish Council (if any) in which the Trading Unit is to be 

located;,  
• the Ward Councillors 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
SUB-COMMITTEE  5th AUGUST 2010 

 

 

3.2 In accordance with the Street Trading Policy, the owners/occupiers of any 
properties near to the proposed location of the trading site for which an 
application has been made are entitled to make representations.  “Near to” 
is not defined in the Street Trading Consent Policy. 

 
4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 The Licensing Authority received an application on 18th March 2010 to 

conduct Street Trading, in accordance with the Street Trading Policy at 
Slideslow Lay-by, Stratford Road, Bromsgrove.  Please see appendix A. 

 
4.2 The application is seeking the following permissions: 
 

Street Trading  
§ 08.00 am – 02:00pm Monday to Friday; 
§ 08:00 am – 01:00pm Saturday  
 
Actual opening hours  
§ 08.00 am – 02:00pm Monday to Friday; 
§ 08:00 am – 01:00pm Saturday  

 
4.3 No representations have been received from the responsible authorities 

named at 3.1 above. 
 
4.4 Properties near to the proposed site as specified in 3.2 and 4.1 above 

have been notified and three letters of objection have been received.  
Please see Appendix B 

 
4.5 A letter including a petition with 201 signatures in favour of the application 

has been received and is available as background papers to this report. 
 
4.6 Six letters have also been received in support of this application and can 

be found at Appendix C 
 
4.7 A plan indicating the location of the proposed street trading site is attached 

at Appendix D. 
 
4.8 A photograph of the Snack Van can be found at Appendix E. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
SUB-COMMITTEE  5th AUGUST 2010 

 

 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1  Paragraph 6.4 of the Street Trading Consent Policy states if an application 

for a Street Trading Consent is refused the Council will refund the fee in full.   
 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982 section 3 

empowers local authorities to designate all or part of their areas for the 
purposes of street trading. Schedule 4 of that Act specifies the procedure for 
resolving to designate streets, and for issuing Street Trading Consents. 

 
6.2 Paragraph 7 of Schedule 4 of the Act permits the Council to grant a Street 

Trading Consent if they think fit and to attach conditions to it as they 
consider reasonable necessary to prevent obstruction of the street or 
danger to persons using it; or nuisance or annoyance (whether to persons 
using the street or otherwise).  Model Conditions are included within the 
Bromsgrove District Council, Street Trading Policy. 

 
6.3  Paragraph 8 of Schedule 4 of the Act, further permits the Council to include 

in Street Trading Consent permission for its holder to trade in a Consent 
Street from a stationary van, cart, barrow or other vehicle or from a portable 
stall. 

 
6.4  Paragraph 10 of Schedule 4 of the Act states that a Street Trading Consent 

may be granted for any period not exceeding 12 months, but may be 
revoked at any time. 

 
6.5  There is no right of appeal against the refusal to grant a Street Trading 

Consent. 
 
6.6 The Sub-Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 

guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of 
their civil rights.   

 
6.7 Mr. Woolley has been invited to the meeting so that he can put forward his 

case. 
 
6.8 All those making objections to this application have been invited to the 

meeting so they can put forward their case. 
 
 
 

Page 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
SUB-COMMITTEE  5th AUGUST 2010 

 

 

 
7. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Street Trading Consent 

Policy adopted by Bromsgrove District Council on 20th January 2010 
 
8. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1 CO1 – Regeneration, Priority Economic Development 
 
9. RISK MANAGEMENT INCLUDING HEALTH & SAFETY 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 
9.1 The main risk associated with the details included in this report are: 
 

§ Decision made without having regard to Council Policy. 
 
 9.2 This risk is being managed as follows: 
 

§ Adhere to all licensing policies and legislation when determining 
applications for all licensing functions. 

§ Risk Register: Planning and Environment Services 
§ Key Objective Ref No. 8 

 
10. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1  All parties will be notified of the Council’s decision in writing. 
 
11. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 All applicants are dealt with on their own individual merits and are accepted 

in line with legislation and Council Policy. 
 
12. VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS, PROCUREMENT AND ASSET 
MANAGEMENT 
 
12.1 None. 
 
13. CLIMATE CHANGE, CARBON IMPLICATIONS AND BIODIVERSITY 
 
13.1 None. 
 
 

Page 8



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
SUB-COMMITTEE  5th AUGUST 2010 

 

 

14. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
 
14.1 None 
 
15. GOVERNANCE/PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 
15.1 None 
 
16. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS INCLUDING SECTION 17 OF 

CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 
 
16.1 None 
 
17. HEALTH INEQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
17.1 None 
 
18. LESSONS LEARNT 
 
18.1 None 
 
19. COMMUNITY AND STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT 
 
19.1  Please see paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2 above. 
 
20. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Yes 

Chief Executive 
 

No 

Executive Director (S151 Officer) 
 

No 

Executive Director – Leisure, Cultural, 
Environmental and Community Services 
 

No 

Executive Director – Planning & Regeneration, 
Regulatory and Housing Services  
 

Yes 

Director of Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships 
 

No 

Head of Service Yes 

Page 9



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
SUB-COMMITTEE  5th AUGUST 2010 

 

 

Head of Resources  
  

No 

Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic 
Services 
 

Yes 

Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 

 
21. WARDS AFFECTED 
 
 This report affects the Ward of Slideslow. 
 
22. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix A – Application 
        Appendix B – Letters of objections from local residents 
        Appendix C – Letters in support of application 
 Appendix D -  Small map of location 
 Appendix E -  Photograph of Mobile Van 
 
23. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Street Trading Consent Policy 
Letter from Mr. Woolley with Petition in favour of 201 Signatures 

 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:   Sue Garratt – Licensing Manager 
E Mail: sue.garratt@redditchbc.gov.uk or 

s.garratt@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 534100 
 

Page 10



P
age 11



P
age 12



P
age 13



P
age 14



P
age 15



P
age 16



P
age 17



P
age 18

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 19



P
age 20



P
age 21



P
age 22



P
age 23



P
age 24



P
age 25



P
age 26

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 27



P
age 28

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B Hearing Procedure
	3 Application for a Street Trading Consent - Anthony Charles Woolley, Slideslow Lay-by, Stratford Road, Bromsgrove
	Appendix A - Application
	Appendix B - Letters of Representation
	Appendix C - Letters in support of application
	Appendix D - Location of Site
	Appendix E - Photograph of vehicle




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE B 
 

THURSDAY, 5TH AUGUST 2010 AT 10.00 A.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. C. J. Spencer (Chairman), D. Hancox, S. P. Shannon, 
L. J. Turner and P. J. Whittaker 

  
  
 Officers: Mrs. S. Sellers, Ms. S. Garratt, Ms. P. Ross and Mrs. V. Brown 

(observing) 
 
Also in attendance: Mr. A. C. Woolley (Applicant) and Ms. V. Woolley 
(Representative for the Applicant) 

 
 

5/10 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miss D. H. Campbell JP 
and Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP. 
 

6/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

7/10 PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman opened the Hearing and introduced the Members of the Sub-
Committee and officers present to the Applicant and the Applicant’s 
representative. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the Applicant and the Applicant’s Representative 
and invited them to introduce themselves. 
 
The Chairman reminded all parties present of the procedure to be followed 
during the Hearing and that those parties present could be represented by a 
legal representative at their own expense. 
 

8/10 APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT - ANTHONY 
CHARLES WOOLLEY, SLIDESLOW LAY-BY, STRATFORD ROAD, 
BROMSGROVE  
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application for a Street Trading 
Consent in respect of Anthony Charles Woolley to provide hot and cold food 
and drinks from a mobile unit sited at Slideslow Lay-by, Stratford Road, 
Bromsgrove. 
 
 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B 
5th August 2010 

- 2 - 

The Licensing Manager outlined the details of the application, together with 
the reasons why the application had been brought before the Sub-Committee, 
detailing the Council’s Street Trading Consent Policy.  The Licensing Manager 
advised that a document detailing approximately 640 signatures in support of 
the application had been received.  The Sub-Committee consented to the 
introduction by the Applicant of the document, a copy of which was circulated 
for all parties present to read. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the Applicant’s representative put forward 
the case for the Applicant.  She explained that it was a family run business 
which had traded from the site for 15 years and that the letters of support and 
the petitions supporting the application had showed loyalty from their 
customers and she felt that the business provided for the needs of the area.  
The Applicant answered a number of questions from Members of the Sub-
Committee with regards to the scoring received under the star award scheme 
operated by the Council’s Environmental Health Team and on waiting 
restrictions. 
 
The Sub-Committee then adjourned to consider its decision.  Upon its return 
and having had regard to: 
 
§ The Council’s criteria for Street Trading Consents as set out in the Street 

Trading Consent Policy 
§ The application and representation made on behalf of the Applicant 
§ The relevant representations made in writing by the consultees 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a Street Trading Consent for the sale of 
hot and cold food and drinks from a mobile unit sited at Slideslow Lay-by, 
Stratford Road, Bromsgrove be granted as follows: 
 
Actual Trading Hours  
 
§ 08:00am – 14:00pm Monday to Friday 
§ 08:00am – 13:00pm Saturday 
§ No trading on Sunday 
 
The reasons for the Sub-Committees decision were as follows: 
 
§ The application met the criteria in the Street Trading Consent Policy; 
§ The Sub-Committee noted that the business had been in operation from 

the lay-by for 15 years and no formal complaints had been received; 
§ The Sub-Committee noted the contents of the written representations 

received and also noted the letters and petitions in support of the 
application; and 

§ The Sub-Committee considered that the lay-by was subject to a traffic 
regulation order but noted that in this regard no response to the 
consultation had been given by either the police or the County Council.  

 
 
 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B 
5th August 2010 

- 3 - 

The Chairman reported that the Applicant and those parties who made 
representations would be notified of the decision in writing within 5 working 
days. 
 

The meeting closed at 10.54 a.m. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


